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DEPT OF BLDGSL Job Number Scan Code
Address
ZR11 550 W 34th St. New York, NY
Block 705 10001
Lot 1
Zoning District C6-4/HY (Special Hudson Yards District)
The Large-Scale Plan Subdistrict A; AP FLLATT L |
WEST 34TH STREET WEST 34TH STREET Tl ,
Zoning Map No. 8b
Zoning Lot Area 40,015.918 SF See Sheet Z-001.01/ 4
ZR 13 N/A per ZR 93-80 . :
213'- 8 105/128" 213'- 8 105/128"
é é ZR 14 N/A -
2%‘ -2121/12%"
27 31.28 279 ZR 15 N/A; not an alteration
A ZR 32 USE REGULATIONS Uses Permitted Use Groups 1-12 :
| ¥ | Uses Proposed 6A, 6B Complies | ‘
| A | . — .
< ZR 32-60 / 93-17 SIGN REGULATIONS No Signage under this application Complies
AVERAGE CURB LEVEL (ACL)
D. ZR 33-03 STREET TREE PLANTING Refer to ZR 93-62 for modifications and calculations {3
Lu \ D Lu | A+B + B+C + C+D + D+A to the Street Tree Planting Requirements set forth in
2 2 2 2 ZR 33-03 Cli
D) | g D) | 4 lent
Z < prd 3270431 28 + 31 28433.40 + 33.40+32.65 + 32.65432.79 ZR 33-40 HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS N/A; Height and Setback regulatlo‘ns set forth in ZR See ZR 93-42/ 93-50 Related Companies
LLI > LL] > 5 > > 33-40 are superseded by the Special Hudson Yards 60 Columbus Circle
> L’J > 4 District zoning resolution set forth in ZR 93-42 and New York, NY 10023
| ! | 93-50. Tel: 212.801.1000 Fax: 212.801.1048
< \ ZONIC')\'OG L%T éb‘gEA = | — <E \ AVERAGE CURB LEVEL 3253 FT
T 40,015.918 SF > T = ZR 36-70 BICYCLE PARKING UG 6A (Retail) Requirement One (1) space per 10,000 SF See Sheet Z-004.01 _
K O K GEA in UG 6A 9140 SF Oxford Properties Group
=5 — 5 ’ 320 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
- m - Spaces Required for UG 6A 1 ;
i — . . New York, NY 10022
FI ‘ , FI ‘ UG 6B (OffICE) Requirement One (1) space per 7,500 SF Td: 212.986.7514 Fax: 212.986.7510
| | = | GFA in UG 6B 1,260,712 SF
O Spaces Required for UG 6B 169 Spaces
/ U) TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 170 Spaces Mitsui Fudosan America, Inc
D TOTAL SPACES PROPOSED 192 Spaces Complies 1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 800
-] L | —— T - — New York, NY 10020
| | D | ZR 37-50 PUBLIC ACCESS REQUIREMENTS Refer to ZR 93-63 for modifications and calculations Tel: 212.403.5600 Fax: 212.403.5657
I to the public access requirements set forth in ZR 37-
/ 50 Architect
= Kohn Fox ASSOCi
N MTA DEDUCTION ZR 93-055 MODIFICATIONF OF USE AND BULK Lot Line coinciding with boundary of Hudson Blvd Complies See ZR 93-50 onn Pedersen Fo . ates PC
& \ AREA | \ ) , i ] Architects & Planning Consultants
REGULATIONS FOR ZONING LOTS BOUNDING Park will be considered a street line when applying 11 West 42nd Street
| (ZR 93'65) / | HUDSON BOULEVARD PARK all use and bulk regulations New York, New York 10036
TEL: 212.977.6500 FAX: 212.956.2526
3265 33.40' 3265 ZR 93-14 RETAIL AND TRANSPARENCY REQ'S RETAIL CONTINUITY REQUIREMENTS
% % Hudson Blvd Retail Continuity Required 100% i
A \__/ % A \__/ % Proposed Retail Continuity Complies See Sheet Z-005.01 Sructural Engineer
. o . WSP
191' - 5 7/g" 191' - 5 7/g" W 34th Street Retail Continuity Required 100% 228 East 45h Street. 3rd Floor
Proposed Retail Continuity Complies New York NY 100’17
TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS Tel: 212.687.9888 Fax: 646.487.5501
Hudson Blvd Transparency Required 70% See Sheet Z-006.00/ 2
WEST 33RD STREET WEST 33RD STREET Street Wall Area below 100" 2137.93 | | o |
Total Street Wall Transparent Area 1598.73 Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Protection
Proposed Transparecy Percent to Total 74.8% Complies wsP
W 34th Street Transparency Required 70% See Sheet Z-006.00/ 1 312 S\?‘/eﬂtl’;\ﬁ‘(vje_ggi;
Street Wall Area below 10'-0" 2024.16 ew orK,
Tel: 212.532.9600
LOT AREA DIAGRAM AVERAGE CURB LEVEL DIAGRAM Total Street Wall Transparent Area 1429.45
4 3 Proposed Transparecy Percent to Total 70.7% Complies
SCALE: 1/32"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/32"=1'-0"
ZR 93-15 SECURITY GATES N/A; No Security Gates under this application N/A
ZR93-18 NON-CONFORMING USES N/A; Nothing in Use Group 16 proposed N/A
ZR 93-19 ELECTRICAL SUBSTATIONS N/A; No Electrical Substations Proposed N/A
ZR 93-21 (A) FLOOR AREA REGULATIONS COMMERCIAL FAR PERMITTED
Total Combined FAR 27.95
TOTAL FLOOR AREA PERMITTED
Max allowable Zoning Floor Area 1,118,296 ZFA

No Community Facility or Residential FAR proposed
under this application
FLOOR AREA PROPOSED

Proposed Total Gross Floor Area (GSF) 1,269,852 SF
Floor Area Exclusions (Deductions) 149,310 SF See ZR 12-10
Proposed Zoning Floor Area (ZFA) 1,118,279 See Sheet Z-002.01
Proposed FAR 27.95 Complies

ZR 93-42 (A) / 93-513 BASE HEIGHT REGULATIONS Average Curb level (ACL) Elevation 32.53' See Sheet Z-001.01/ 4
Minimum Base Height (Above ACL) 90'-0" See Zoning Map 93-A3
Maximum Base Height (Above ACL) 150'-0"

WEST 34TH STR E ET Proposed Base Height Elevation 182.083' See Sheet Z-001.01/ 2
Proposed Base Height Above ACL 149.598' See Sheet Z-003.01/ 1
100'-0" WIDE - WIDE STREET

ZR 93-42 (B) / 93-513 REQUIRED TOWER SETBACKS Min. Setback at Wide Street 15'-0" See Sheet Z-001.01/ 2
Min. Setback at Narrow Street 20'-0"
Min. Setback at Hudson Boulevard 25'-0" See ZR 93-513A
Min. Setback at W 34th Street 20'-0" See ZR 93-513B

PROPOSED SETBACKS

11TH AVENUE

100'-0" WIDE - WIDE STREET

pson.rvt

ZONING SITE PLAN, NOTES AND CALCULATIONS

10/14/2015 12:35:51 PM  C:\KPF\Revit\2210_55HY_KPF_DOB_MASTER_lIra

Z-001.00

213'- 8 3/4"
Proposed Setback at Hudson Blvd (wide) Varies; 30'-0 3/4"- 47'-8 1/4" Complies
202" - 4 3/4" Proposed Setback at W 33rd Street (narrow) 20'-0" Complies
LOT FRONTAGE Proposed Setback at 11th Ave (wide) 17'-2" Complies
Proposed Setback at W 34th Street (wide) 20'-0" Complies
ZR93-42(C)/93-511 TOWER LOT COVERAGE N/A; Tower Lot coverage requirements shall not N/A
. t J apply within the Large-Scale Subdistrict A pursuant
. == o H to ZR 93-511
ZR 93-42 (D) LENGTH OF BUILDING WALL Maximum Length of story above average curb level 200'-0" See Sheet 7-001.01/ 2
elevation of 500'-0"
l' ELEVATION - N ELEVATION L Proposed Maximum Length 157'-6" < 200'-0" Complies
3R.79' o 31.86' COMMERCIAL LOBBY
REJAILENTRANCE | RETAIL ENTRANCE  RETAIL ENTRANCE ENTRANCE ——— \ ZR 93-50 / 93-513 SPECIAL HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGS RECESSES
«d
3 : = == == ' ' 7 Maximum Ground Floor Recess 3'-0"
STREET WALL REQUIREMENTS Complies; See Sheet Z-007.00
_ N ~ . i ~ . . . . . i ) , Hudson Boulevard Street Wall Requirement 70% of Zoning Lot Frontage
‘ ‘ JL ‘ JL ‘ JL ‘ JL ‘ JL ‘ T | y Zoning Lot frontage Length 183.9 LF
’ / { ((DDE';ABMYES\CIEFQANCE Proposed Street Wall Frontage Length 150.16
| Percentage of Street Wall 81.65% > 70% Complies
/ West 34th Street, street wall requirement 70% of Zoning Lot Frontage
Zoning Lot frontage Length 202.58 LF
' Proposed Street Wall Frontage Length 144,58 LF
144" - 0" / Percentage of Street Wall 71.37% > 70% Complies
T.0.S. ROOF | T.0.S. LEVEL 10 | SIDEWALK WIDENINGS ZR 93-61; Map 93-A4
_ 168_'4_ S— 1817 '— Hudson Boulevard 5'-0" Complies
| N l | , West 33rd Street 5'-0" Complies
| | | i | Q LLJ 11th Ave 5'-0" Complies
| | | , D: m West 34th Street 10'-0" Complies
=8 :4 ——— . :4 (_S]
| | | § ,— ZR 93-61 SIDWALK WIDENING Required widening at W 34th St 10'-0" Complies
OMMERC'A'—} / (/) Required widening at Eleventh Ave 5'-Q" Complies
LOBEY ENTRANCE ' A | | | TAID » LL, Required widening at W 33rd St 5'-0" Complies
Y ~~ J__ _ | _ _l_ N -
| S UBWAY ENTRANCE L red wideni o |
g Required widening at Hudson Blvd 5'-0 Complies
I Sl il | 50
" , ‘ N | | | | | O ZR 93-62 STREET TREE PLANTING Frontage along 34th Street 2137 LF
5 : % | ; :@H_J — | m g Frontage along 11th Avenue 197.5 LF 2 D.O.B.BUILDING PERMIT FILING 05/13/2015
= <f % ELEVATION L] = 2 | | | L / ELEVATION Frontage along 33rd Street 191.6 LF |\:1I;, D.%irE&ENDATION PERMIT FILING %9;53/2014
! § @ 33.58 s | | | 32.7 Z LL, Frontage along Hudson Boulevard 198.7 LF
5 ] Hhfs <§( H_HE _ I T j bl [ O > Total tree count required 58 Key Plan
0 TOP OF BULKHEAD PARAPET / N — Trees added to project 2
\ I v / 811'-4" i Q U Existing trees to remain/ protect 2
il - O O M ’ Existing Trees to Remove/ Relocate 0
| — / : R D PAR D LL, Trees to pay into Tree Fund 54
alits SRS “‘o { ETAIL ENTRANCE DY | LL
‘ T.0. BULKHEAD , | B I LL ZR 93-63 / 37-50 PEDESTRAIN CIRCULATION SPACE REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SPACE
4 1 810'-4" l l , Pedestrain Circulation Space Ratio 1 SF /300 SF New Floor Area
| il I Proposed New Floor Area 1,118,279 SF
\ < Pedestrian Circulation Space Required 3,727.6 SF
, 4 145' - 2" gl [ PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SPACE
4 /
‘ / Building Entrance Recess Area 330.65 SF
| TOP OF PARAPET Il Sidewalk Widening Area 4,960.31 SF
| ‘ Eg;’YEFi/CZ:PRTA'N WALL ' Total Pedestrain Circulation Space 5,290.96 SF Complies
| )
i ZR 93-64 MAJOR BUILDING ENTRANCES Provide Major Building Entrance on Hudson Complies See Sheet Z-001.01/2
\ Boulevard
| ‘ Il — — T — — I f ZR 93-65 TRANSIT FACILITIES Amount of Floor space devoted to subway 10,100 SF See Sheet 7-001.01/ 4
‘ )| Yl R N i Y & Y | 7 % 9l |4 Nk ¥ ' Vent”ation facility
TOP OF PARAPET . . . . .
| // BASE CURTAIN WALL ZR 93-66 OPEN AREA REQUIREMENTS Comply with deélgn and or?eratlon requirements Complies See Sheet Z-003.01
B — _7 - , -/ 1821 — : : pursuant to zoning resolution
‘;ﬁ@AHON_éT o ELEVATION o ZR 93-70 PUBLIC ACCESS REQUIREMENTS N/A to application property
3R.65' 32.89'
MTAABUILDING ENTRANCE ALOADING BAY ENTRANCE ZR 93-80 OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS N/A; Off-Street Parking not proposed under this
application
L 17' -5 b ) 4..L 30'- 0" L ZR 93-84 CURB CUT RESTRICTIONS N/A; No new curb cuts proposed under this
7 7 7 application Issue Date:
181'-91/4" _
LOT FRONTAGE ZR 93-90 HARASSMENT N/A; No residentail proposed under this application Project No.
191'- 6"
WEST 33RD STREET -
ZR 93-91 DEMOLITION N/A; No demolition of "Multiple Dwelling" proposed Sheet Number o :
. . . "NI.“. ‘ 4
60'-0" WIDE - NARROW STREET ey 2ot S
5 ZONING SITE PLAN 1 ZONING CALCULATIONS Draving Ttle
SCALE: 1"=20-0" SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0" ZONING SITE PLAN ,

NOTESAND
CALCULATIONS

Drawing Number

~———— N |1Z-001.00

© 2015 KOHN PEDERSEN FOX ASSOCIATES PC. All rights reserved.
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55 HUDSON YARDS

ZONING FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

Z-002.00

pson.rvt
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9/15/2015 12:26:38 PM

Construction Level Marketing Level Use GFA Deductions ZFA
ELEVATOR BULKHEAD MECHANICAL 608 608 -
ROOF ROOF MECHANICAL 608 66 542
51M 52M MECHANICAL 3,361 1,589 1,772
51 52 MECHANICAL 23,047 23,047 -
50 51 OFFICE 23,047 1,079 21,968
49 50 OFFICE 23,047 1,079 21,968
48 49 OFFICE 23,047 1,079 21,968
a7 48 OFFICE 23,047 1,079 21,968
46 47 OFFICE 23,047 1,079 21,968
45 46 OFFICE 23,047 1,079 21,968
44 45 OFFICE 23,047 1,079 21,968
43 44 OFFICE 23,047 1,091 21,956
42 43 OFFICE 23,047 1,900 21,147
41 42 OFFICE 23,047 1,873 21,174
40 41 OFFICE 23,047 1,064 21,983
39 40 OFFICE 23,047 1,064 21,983
38 39 OFFICE 23,047 1,064 21,983
37 38 OFFICE 23,047 1,064 21,983
36 37 OFFICE 23,047 1,064 21,983
35 36 OFFICE 23,047 1,064 21,983
34 35 OFFICE 23,047 1,063 21,984
33 34 OFFICE 23,047 1,063 21,984
32 33 OFFICE 23,047 1,077 21,970
31 32 OFFICE 23,047 2,140 20,907
30 31 OFFICE 23,047 2,069 20,978
29 30 OFFICE 23,047 1,331 21,716
28 29 OFFICE 23,047 1,344 21,703
27 28 OFFICE 23,047 1,057 21,990
26 27 OFFICE 23,047 1,057 21,990
25 26 OFFICE 23,047 1,057 21,990
24 25 OFFICE 23,047 1,061 21,986
23 24 OFFICE 23,047 1,063 21,984
22 23 OFFICE 23,047 1,061 21,986
21 22 OFFICE 23,047 1,061 21,986
20 21 OFFICE 23,047 1,351 21,696
19 20 OFFICE 23,047 1,079 21,968
18 19 OFFICE 23,047 1,866 21,181
17 18 OFFICE 23,047 1,847 21,200
16 17 OFFICE 23,047 1,010 22,037
15 16 OFFICE 23,047 1,013 22,034
14 15 OFFICE 23,047 1,016 22,031
13 14 OFFICE 23,047 1,016 22,031
12 12 OFFICE 23,047 1,016 22,031
11 11 OFFICE 23,047 1,049 21,998
10 10 OFFICE 23,047 774 22,273
9 9 MECHANICAL 35,032 35,032 -
8 8 OFFICE 34,673 1,275 33,398
7 7 OFFICE 35,032 1,287 33,745
6 6 OFFICE 34,622 1,285 33,337
5 5 OFFICE 26,209 1,287 24,922
4 4 OFFICE 25,748 1,290 24,458
3 3 OFFICE 26,209 1,287 24,922
2 2 OFFICE 22,271 1,853 20,418
1 1 OFFICE 19,809 3,769 16,040
RETAIL 9,140 - 9,140
C1 C1 MECHANICAL 14,278 14,278 -
Cc2 Cc2 MECHANICAL 14,278 14,278 -
TOTALS RETAIL 9,140 - 9,140
MECHANICAL 91,212 88,898 2,314
OFFICE 1,169,500 62,675 1,106,825
TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDING 1,269,852 151,573 1,118,279

Address
550 W 34th St. New York, NY
10001
Tl
(8
Client
Related Companies

60 Columbus Circle
New York, NY 10023
Tel: 212.801.1000 Fax: 212.801.1048

Oxford Properties Group

320 Park Avenue, 17th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Tel: 212.986.7514 Fax: 212.986.7510

Mitsui Fudosan America, Inc.

1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 800
New York, NY 10020

Tel: 212.403.5600 Fax: 212.403.5657

Architect

Kohn Pedersen Fox Associates PC
Architects & Planning Consultants

11 West 42nd Street

New York, New Y ork 10036

TEL: 212.977.6500 FAX: 212.956.2526

Sructural Engineer

WSsP

228 East 45h Street, 3rd Floor

New York, NY 10017

Tel: 212.687.9888 Fax: 646.487.5501

Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Protection

WSP

512 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Td: 212.532.9600

2 D.O.B.BUILDING PERMIT FILING 05/13/2015

1 D.O.B. FOUNDATION PERMIT FILING 09/23/2014

No. Description Date

Key Plan

Issue Date: J

00/23/2014f
Project No. i

55 ra P
Drawn By 7\
Sheet Number
55HY-Z-002.00

Drawing Title

ZONING FLOOR
AREA
CALCULATIONS

Drawing Number

Z-002.00

SHEET 2 OF 8

© 2015 KOHN PEDERSEN FOX ASSOCIATES PC. All rights reserved.
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55 HUDSON YARDS

Address
550 W 34th St. New York, NY

10001

17'-9 1/2"

$ T.0. CURTAIN WALL

REQUIRED SIDEWALK WIDENING (AS PER ZR 93-61; MAP 93-A4) i s

n

WEST 34TH STREET: 10'-0"
ELEVENTH AVENUE: ©5'-0'

WEST 33RD STREET: 5'-0"
HUDSON BOULEVARD: 5'-0"

Client

Related Companies
60 Columbus Circle
New York, NY 10023

11TH AVENUE
100°-0" WIDE - WIDE STREET

pson.rvt

ZONING AXONOMETRIC DIAGRAM

10/14/2015 12:39:54 PM  C:\KPF\Revit\2210_55HY_KPF_DOB_MASTER_Ira

Z-003.00

Tel: 212.801.1000 Fax: 212.801.1048

Z\ WY

A\

Oxford Properties Group

320 Park Avenue, 17th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Tel: 212.986.7514 Fax: 212.986.7510

BASE HEIGHT REGULATIONS

1AV N

AVERAGE CURB LEVEL (ACL) ELEVATION: 32.53'
MINIMUM BASE HEIGHT (ABOVE ACL): 90' - 0"
MAXIMUM BASE HEIGHT (ABOVE ACL): 150'-0"
PROPOSED BASE HEIGHT ELEVATION: 182.083'
PROPOSED BASE HEIGHT ABOVE ACL: 149.598'

Mitsui Fudosan America, Inc.

1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 800
New York, NY 10020

Tel: 212.403.5600 Fax: 212.403.5657

REQUIRED TOWER SETBACKS

N R 2 25
\ \ \ \
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S
N\ A A ) R
e\ 2% 5 2AEN\.__2% 2N\ A\
R 2= x 2= =
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/Yl

>L> Architect

“|!\ K ohn Pedersen Fox Associates PC

P Architects & Planning Consultants

11 West 42nd Street

New York, New York 10036

TEL: 212.977.6500 FAX: 212.956.2526

Y

MIN. SETBACK AT WIDE STREET: 15'- 0"

MIN. SETBACK AT NARROW STREET: 20'- 0"

MIN. SETBACK AT HUDSON BOULEVARD (PER ZR 93-513A): 25'-0"
MIN. SETBACK AT WEST 34TH STREET ( PER ZR 93-513B): 20'-0"

LY
_;;

-
AV

/i i /

/7

77

S| (I

///’;h'/
i

AL

) —ay —
e,

2 g >L> Sructural Engineer

WSP

228 East 45h Street, 3rd Floor

New York, NY 10017

Tel: 212.687.9888 Fax: 646.487.5501
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( Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Protection

L2 WSP

|| 512 Seventh Avenue
- New York, NY 10018

Td: 212.532.9600

.

e

7
=

V.Y
W/ —

58

=

W)

N
=

v 4:\\y v
51/2

N
N

==

AN/ N,/

N\ 2
W

WEST 34TH STREET
100'-0" WIDE - WIDE STREET

J—
611" -

Ny
(y
N

A=

_K

S|

N\ \ )
\__/\\ vl\:. Y/

2\

\\\'—_

A\A
7X&

A\
e

DN/}

32.79 31.86'

K (ZR 93-413)

\
NS

\ AN AN\ AN AN Y

=X

-

O
Z
o NE ELEVATION
. _g 31.28'
<2
ol
RE:
A;
L
o
(9]

X2

= \‘.
X
A\ \/
AN\
\y/

\ A6
\V/

W

\\

®
20
M'T SETBAC‘

L

?ELEVATION e ELEVATION N
|
|
|

(A

\ /¢
T

S

_\
\V ) : v/

\‘=\\\\E\

| ‘ SIDEWALK WIDENING LINE 10'-0" FROM TOWER ORNAMENTAL CLADDING
W 33RD STREET SIDEWALK LINE PROJECTS 10" BEYOND SETBACK LINE, /

:\E

WA\

=~/
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TOP OF PARAPET /
TOWER CURTAIN WALL

793'-6 1/2"

/\ //// - 7
LOT LINE CONSIDERED AS STREET LINE WHEN { [\

APPLYING ALL USE AND BULK REGULATIONS N
(PERSUANT TO ZR 93-055)

TOWER SETBACK LINE 20'-0" FROM TOWER ORNAMENTAL CLADDING /
W 33RD STREET SIDEWALK LINE (ZR 93-42) PROJECTS 10" BEYOND SETBACK
LINE, AS PER ZONING

RESOLUTION DETERMINATION /

14 - - ‘ - - -

o PODIUM ORNAMENTAL CLADDING
SIDEWALK WIDENING LINE 5'-0" FROM PROJECTS 7" BEYOND SETBACK

TOP OF PARAPET
W 33RD STREET SIDEWALK LINE LINE, AS PER ZONING
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BIKEPARKING.COM'

Tel: +1415.333.6428 Tel:+1888.764.2453 Fax:+1415.333.2032
Palmer Group, LLC : 1728 Ocean Avenue #132, San Francisco, CA 94112 USA

SingleDecker™
Rack

SDxx-LL/LA/NL-G/P

Product Data

Model Bicycles Width Depth Height

sDo3 3 48in 54in 36in
sDo4 4 62.5in  54in 86in
SD05 5 77in 54in 86in
SDo6 6 91.5in  54in 86in
SDo7 7 106in  54in 86in
sDos 8 1205in  54in 86in

Locking Options, per bike position [* = recommended]

-LL  Locking Loop* Fixed loop for locking rear wheel
-LA  Locking Arm Hinged loop for locking rear triangle
-NL  None No lacking provisions
Finish Options [* = recommended]
-G Galvanized * Hot dipped
-P Powder Coated Color frames, galvanized bike trays
Mounting Options

Optional, order four fasteners [(2) 1/2"x 4-1/2"and (2) 1/2"x 5-1/2"] per rack
only if racks are to be mounted to concrete

ZBOLT-SD Concrete Zinc Wedge Anchor fastener
SSBOLT-SD Concrete Stainless Steel Wedge Anchor fastener
Construction
Frames and crossbars .120 carbon steel tubing (1" x 17 1"x 2",2"x 2")
Rear tray supports 1"%1"%1/8" angle iron
Crossbar tabs 1/4" steel
Minor pieces 1"x 2" x.120" wall steel
Bicycle trays 120" mild steel sheet
Welding MIG
Mounting holes 11/167 one per corner (4 total)
Assembly (racks are shipped knocked down)
Time 15-25 minutes /rack
Tools Cordless driver recommended.

3/4" socket and open-end wrenches.
Philips-head screwdriver or driver bit.

{c:, 2013 Palmer Group, LLC - - All Rights Reserved. 0B/16/13

DoubleDecker
Tel:415.333.6428 Tel:888.764.2453 Fax:415.333.2032

Palmer Group, LLC : 1072 Folsom Street #328, San Francisco, CA 94103 Rack
DDxx-LL/LA/NL-G/P

BIKEPARKING.COM' 1

Product Data

Model Bicycles W D H  Weight (-LL/-LA/-NL)
DDo6 6 48" 54" B6" 232# 1 2744 / 2204

DDo8 8 62.5" 54" 86" 262# /3114 / 2404
DD10 10 77" 54" 86" 306# /3714 /2834
DD12 12 915" 54" 86" 368# / 440# / 3344
DD14 14 106" 54"  B6" 402# / 4844 [ 3624
DD16 16 1205" 54" 86" 4404 / 528# / 396#

Locking Options, per bike position [* = recommended]
-LL Locking Loop
-LA Locking Arm Hinged loop for locking rear triangle

Fixed loop for locking rear wheel *

-NL None No locking provisions

Finish Options [* = recommended]
-G Hot Dipped Galvanized *

-P Powder Coated Color frames, galvanized bike trays

Mounting Options
Due to their weight especially when loaded, these racks can be used freestanding. *
Optional, order only if racks are to be mounted to concrete
FPZ-DD Concrete fastener pack (zinc)
FPS-DD Concrete fastener pack (stainless steel)
Optional, order only if racks are to be reqularly moved a significant distance
CAS-DD Caster pack (4 casters), 4" solid rubber

Construction

Frames and crossbars  .120 carbon steel tubing (1" x 17 1"x 2%, 2"x 2")

Rear tray supports 1"x1"%1/8" angle iron
Crossbar tabs 1/4" steel

Minor pieces 1" % 2" x.120" wall steel
Bicycle trays 120" mild steel sheet
Welding MIG

Mounting holes 11/167one per corner (4 total)

Assembly (racks are shipped knocked down)
Time 30-45 minutes /rack (2 persons)

Tools Cordless driver recommended. 3/4" socket and

open-end wrenches. Philips-head screwdriver or driver bit.

Locking Arm (-LA) option shown
@, 2011 Palmer Group, LLC - - All Rights Reserved, 8M19/11

BICYCLE PARKING (ZR 36-70)

REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING AREA

SPACE REQUIREMENTS FOR USE GROUP 6A-RETAIL 1/10,000 SF
FLOOR AREA IN USE GROUP 6A 9,140 SF
SPACES REQUIRED FOR USE GROUP 6A 1
SPACE REQUIREMENTS FOR USE GROUP 6B-OFFICE 1/7,500 SF
FLOOR AREA IN USE GROUP 6B 1,260,712 SF
SPACES REQUIRED FOR USE GROUP 6B 169
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 170
TOTAL PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 192
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Scan Code

55 HUDSON YARDS

Address
550 W 34th St. New York, NY

10001

Client

Related Companies
60 Columbus Circle
New York, NY 10023

Tel: 212.801.1000 Fax: 212.801.1048

Oxford Properties Group
320 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10022

Tel: 212.986.7514 Fax: 212.986.7510

Mitsui Fudosan America, Inc.

1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 800

New York, NY 10020

Tel: 212.403.5600 Fax: 212.403.5657

Architect

Kohn Pedersen Fox Associates PC
Architects & Planning Consultants

11 West 42nd Street
New York, New Y ork 10036

TEL: 212.977.6500 FAX: 212.956.2526

Sructural Engineer

WSP
228 East 45h Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10017

Tel: 212.687.9888 Fax: 646.487.5501

Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Protection

WSP

512 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Td: 212.532.9600
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DEPT OF BLDGS1 Job Number Scan Code

55 HUDSON YARDS

Address

WEST 34TH STREET 550 W 34th St. New York, NY
SIDEWALK WIDENING ZONE 100'-0" WIDE - WIDE STREET 10001
PURSUANT TO ZR 37-50(F)

USE GROUP 6A (RETAIL)
PURSUANT TO ZR 93-14(A); MAP 93-2A

o ][]

213' - 8 3/4"

BUILDING ENTRANCE RECESS ZONE (a) (8)  (s2) (86) (88) [(c) (c8) o) polf E (F) (o)

PURSUANT TO ZR 37-50(F) 7

Client

Related Companies

60 Columbus Circle

New York, NY 10023

Td: 212.801.1000 Fax: 212.801.1048

Oxford Properties Group

320 Park Avenue, 17th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Tel: 212.986.7514 Fax: 212.986.7510
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Mitsui Fudosan America, Inc.

1251 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 800
New York, NY 10020

Td: 212.403.5600 Fax: 212.403.5657

Architect

Kohn Pedersen Fox Associates PC
Architects & Planning Consultants

11 West 42nd Street

New York, New Y ork 10036

TEL: 212.977.6500 FAX: 212.956.2526

PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SPACE (ZR 93-63) @ - B -

CHPMMERCIAL
L .I:BBY ENTRANCE

REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SPACE

PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SPACE RATIO 1 SF /300 SF ZFA

Sructural Engineer

WSsP

228 East 45h Street, 3rd Floor

New York, NY 10017

Tel: 212.687.9888 Fax: 646.487.5501

PROPOSED NEW FLOOR AREA 1,118,279 SF

= v
a7

REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SPACE 3,727.6 SF

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SPACE @
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Protection

WSP

512 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Td: 212.532.9600

BUILDING ENTRANCE RECESS ZONE 330.65 SF

SIDEWALK WIDENING ZONE 4960.31 SF

TOTAL PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SPACE 5290.96 SF
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PURSUANT TO ZR 93-14

PURSUANT TO ZR 93-14

STREET WALL NON-TRANSPARENT AREA

- PURSUANT TO ZR 93-14

STREET WALL TRANSPARENT AREA

STREET WALL TRANSLUCENT AREA

HUDSON BOULEVARD WALL TRANSPARENCY

(ZR 93-14)
REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY AT HUDSON BOULEVARD
REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY PERCENTAGE (AREA) 70%
TOTAL STREET WALL AREA BELOW 10'-0" 2,137.93 SF
TOTAL STREET WALL TRANSPARENT AREA 1598.73 SF
TOTAL STREET WALL NON-TRANSPARENT AREA 539.20 SF
PERCENTAGE OF TRANSPARENCY TO TOTAL 74.8%

WEST 34TH STREET WALL TRANSPARENCY

pson.rvt

(ZR 93-14)
REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY AT W 34TH STREET
REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY PERCENTAGE (AREA) 70%
TOTAL STREET WALL AREA BELOW 10'-0" 2024.16 SF
TOTAL STREET WALL TRANSPARENT AREA 1429.45 SF
TOTAL STREET WALL NON-TRANSPART AREA 594.71 SF
PERCENTAGE OF TRANSPARENCY TO TOTAL 70.7%

C:\KPF\Revit\2210_55HY_KPF_DOB_MASTER_Ira
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